Bombay Government Gazette.

THE

Bablished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY 1898.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-Ai

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 3rd February 1898.

No. 673.—Whereas the terms of office of the present members of the Táluka and District Local Boards in the Poona District terminate on the 31st March and 30th April 1898 respectively; and whereas it is convenient that the terms of office of the members of the said Boards should expire on the 30th April and 31st May 1898 respectively; the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 14 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1884 (as amended by Section 1 of Bombay Act I of 1888), to direct that the terms of office of the present members of the Táluka and District Local Boards aforesaid be extended to the 30th April and 31st May 1898, respectively.

Bombay Castle, 5th February 1898.

No. 726.—Whereas the term of office of the present members of the Táluka Local Boards in the Násik District, except Peint, terminates on the 31st March 1898; and whereas it is found necessary to extend the present term: the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 14 of the Bombay Local Boards Act, 1854 (as amended by Section 1 of Bombay Act I of 1888), to direct that the term of office of the present members of the Táluka Local Boards in the Násik District, except Peint, be extended to the 15th April 1898.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council, A. C. LOGAN, Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 243.—Mr. H. D. Rendall, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, and Ráo Bahádur Maneklal Narbheram, District Deputy Collector, are appointed to be nominated members of the Municipal Boards of Kálol and Godhra, respectively, in the Panch Maháls District vice Ráo Bahádur Pranlal Harkisundas, resigned.

No. 244.—A'zam Shivram Balvant Rege, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of A'nand and Od in the Kaira District vice A'zam Maneklal Vrijbhukhandas, resigned.

No. 404.—A'zam Nagardas Hargovindas, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Parántij in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Venilal Trimbaklal, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 2nd February 1898.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-308.-Ráo Sáheb S. S. Pitambre, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sholápur vice Ráo Sáheb K. J. Agashe, resigned.

Camp Sángola, 31st January 1898.

I-A.-6

PART 1-A

No. P-256. — Mr. C. G. Dodgson, I. C. S., acting Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Sátára and Sátára Suburban Municipalities vice Mr. C. B. Winchester, resigned. *Camp Sángola*, 1st February 1898.

No. P-264.—Mr. R. J. C. Lord, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Bhingar Municipality in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. R. E. Enthoven, I. C. S., resigned.

No. P-265. — Mr. R. J. C. Lord, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ahmednagar Municipality vice Mr. R. E. Enthoven, I. C. S., resigned. Camp Sángola, 2nd February 1898.

No. P-279.—The appointment by election under Section 24, para 2, of the District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, of Mr. Dnyanu Ganoji Sinde, Mahálkári, as Vice-President of the Malcompeth Municipality in the Sátára District, in place of Mr. Dhondo Narayan Sathe, is approved. Camp Málsiras, 4th February 1898.

> A. F. WOODBURN, Acting Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-138. — Ráo Bahádur Krishnaji Pandurang Joshi, additional District Deputy Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Bágalkot and Guledgud Municipalities vice Mr. Page, resigned, and also to be a nominated commissioner of the Ilkal Municipality in the Bijápur District vice Ráo Bahádur V. R. Kelkar, resigned.

Belgaum, 2nd February 1898.

No. P-147.-Mr. Mahomed Alli Khatib is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Belgaum Municipality vice Mr. Ibrahim Saheb Khatib Saheb, deceased.

No. P-149.-Mr. R. E. Enthoven, I. C. S., acting Collector of Belgaum, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Belgaum Municipality vice Mr. W. W. Drew, resigned.

No. P-150.—Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Vishnu Bakre, Mámlatdár of Hungund, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Ilkal Municipality in the Bijápur District vice Mr. Ramrao Shesho Dharwar, resigned.

Ráo Sáheb Subrao Venkatesh Yatgiri, Mámlatdár of Bágalkot, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Bágalkot Municipality in the Bijápur Distriet vice Mr. Venkatesh Govind Bagalkot, resigned.

No. 397.--Ráo Sáheb Ramchan Ira. Vishnu Bakre is appointed a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Hungund in the Bijápur Distriet vice Ráo Sáheb Ganpaya Laxmikant Koppikar, resigned.

No. 398.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the 8th November 1897, the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Narayan Chintaman Pethe to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Pen in the Kolába District vice Ráo Sáheb Laxman Baji Pradhan, resigned.

Belgaum, 7th February 1898.

E. J. EBDEN, Commissioner, S. D